1) Any person who drives a motor vehicle on the road without turning on the 
headlights at night and under certain conditions as referred to in Article 107 
paragraph (1) shall be punished with imprisonment for a maximum of 1 (one) 
month or a maximum fine of IDR 250,000.00 (two hundred and fifty thousand 
rupiah). 

2) Any person who drives a motorbike on the road without turning on the 
headlights during the day as referred to in Article 107 paragraph (2) shall be 
punished with imprisonment for a maximum of 15 (fifteen) days or a maximum 
fine of IDR 100,000.00 (one hundred thousand rupiah).